
Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT Page 1 of 3 #4588 
Second Amendment 

Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #4588 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #4588 made and entered 
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT, an 
individual, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal 
place of business is 6183 3rd Avenue, Sacramento, California 95817 (hereinafter 
referred to as "Consultant"); 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, Consultant has been engaged by County to provide victim witness case 
management and mental health services for crisis response and victim services for the 
District Attorney’s Office pursuant to Agreement for Services #4588, dated February 24, 
2020 and First Amendment to Agreement for Services #4588, dated August 4, 2020, 
incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as 
“Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to revise the services 
rendered date, amending ARTICLE I, Scope of Services; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration 
date for one (1) additional year, to December 31, 2022, amending ARTICLE II, Term;  

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the billing 
rate for mental health and case management services to $125.00 per hour and to 
increase the not-to-exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $10,000, for a 
total not-to-exceed amount of $27,000, amending ARTICLE III, Compensation for 
Services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Consultant mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this Second Amendment to Agreement on the following terms 
and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE I, Scope of Services, the last paragraph of the Article is amended in
its entirety to read as follows:

Meeting or session durations are billed at one (1) hour intervals, and may exceed
one (1) hour in length. Billing may include one (1) hour for any scheduled
sessions that were missed by the client. In accordance with grant policies, the
services are to be rendered by September 30, 2022.

23-0700 D 1 of 3



 
 

 

Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT Page 2 of 3 #4588 
  Second Amendment 

II. ARTICLE II, Term, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 
 
This agreement shall become effective upon final execution by both parties 
hereto and shall expire December 31, 2022.  
 

III. ARTICLE III, Compensation, the third and fourth paragraphs of the Article are 
amended in their entirety to read as follows: 

  

For the period beginning February 24, 2020, and continuing through the day 
before the effective date of the Second Amendment, the billing rate shall not 
exceed $100.00 per hour for mental health and case management services.  For 
the period beginning on the effective date of the Second Amendment and 
continuing through the remaining term of the Agreement, the billing rate shall not 
exceed $125.00 per hour for mental health and case management services. 

 
The total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed $27,000, 
inclusive of all costs, taxes, and expenses.  $7,000 may be used for mental 
health and case management services for the grant period of February 24, 2020 
through September 30, 2020, $10,000 may be used for the grant period of 
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, and $10,000 may be used for the 
grant period of October 1, 2021 through Sept 30, 2022. 

 
Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services 
#4588, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

23-0700 D 2 of 3



 
 

 

Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT Page 3 of 3 #4588 
  Second Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to 
Agreement for Services # 4588 on the dates indicated below. 
 
 
 

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - - 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

 
 

Purchasing Agent 
Chief Administrative Office 
“County” 

 
 
 

- - J U L I A   B.   V A N D E R S C H A A F,   L M F T - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________    Dated: ____________________ 

Julia B. Vanderschaaf, LMFT 
“Consultant” 

 
 
 
 
 

Julia VanderSchaaf (Jun 16, 2021 18:24 PDT)
Julia VanderSchaaf 06/16/2021

Laura Schwartz (Jun 17, 2021 11:59 PDT)
Laura Schwartz 06/17/2021

23-0700 D 3 of 3

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAqOt6VBo1-bZ7HLGBP_hUTqvz2z1RD4H8
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAqOt6VBo1-bZ7HLGBP_hUTqvz2z1RD4H8
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAqOt6VBo1-bZ7HLGBP_hUTqvz2z1RD4H8



